

CASE NO. A10-2143

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Mitchell Sawh

Relator,

vs.

City of Lino Lakes,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT CITY OF LINO LAKES'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)
Teresa J. Ayling (#157478)
Mansfield Tanick & Cohen, PA
220 South Sixth Street, #1700
Minneapolis MN 55402-4511
Telephone: (612)-339-4295

Attorney for Relator Mitchell Sawh

Patricia Y. Beety (#227390)
James J. Mongé III (#29200X)
League of Minnesota Cities
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Telephone: (651) 281-1200

*Attorneys for Respondent
City of Lino Lakes*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE CITY COUNCIL’S CONSIDERATION OF THE POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS ANIMAL DESIGNATION IN SUBSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS DID NOT DENY RELATOR PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS.	13
A. Relator was not deprived of a property interest when the Police Department designated the dog a potentially dangerous animal.	15
B. Even assuming <i>arguendo</i> that Relator could establish a property interest, he still cannot establish that he was denied procedural due process.	15
II. THE CITY HAD A RATIONAL BASIS TO UPHOLD THE POLICE DEPARTMENT’S DESIGNATION OF THE DOG AS A DANGEROUS ANIMAL.....	19
A. The City Council did not err when it considered the April 8, 2010 biting incident and the potentially dangerous animal designation that stemmed from it, in subsequent proceedings because the Police Department had a rational basis under Lino Lakes Code § 503.15(4) to designate the dog a potentially dangerous animal.	19
B. The City had a rational basis to find that the dog was a dangerous animal after the October 15, 2010 biting incident.	22

III. UNDER LINO LAKES CODE § 503.16(4) THE CITY HAD A RATIONAL BASIS TO AFFIRM THE POLICE DEPARTMENT’S DETERMINATION THAT A SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE OCCURRED WHEN RELATOR’S DOG HAD A THIRD BITING INCIDENT AFTER BEING DECLARED A DANGEROUS ANIMAL..... 27

A. The City Council had a rational basis to affirm the Police Department’s determination that a subsequent offense occurred when the dog bit a third person after being declared a dangerous animal..... 27

B. The dog was “unprovoked” within the meaning of Lino Lakes Code § 503.15(3)(d). 29

C. Testimony about whether or not the dog could be rehabilitated is not relevant to the City Council’s decision to affirm the Police Department’s determination that a subsequent offense occurred pursuant to Lino Lakes Code § 503.16(4) because the dog had already bitten three people in seven months..... 30

D. The City did not err when it affirmed the Police Department’s order that the dog be destroyed. 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

RESPONDENT CITY’S APPENDIX 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972)	2, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972)	15

State Cases

<i>American Dog Owners Assoc., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 453 N.W.2d 69 (Minn. App. 1990)	2, 16
<i>Axelson v. Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund Ass'n</i> , 544 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 1996)	12
<i>Barton Contracting Co., Inc. v. City of Afton</i> , 268 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1972).....	1
<i>Citizens Nat'l Bank of Madelia v. Mankato Implement, Inc.</i> , 441 N.W.2d 483 (Minn. 1989)	12
<i>City of St. Paul v. Kekedakis</i> , 293 Minn. 334, 199 N.W.2d 151 (1972).....	13
<i>Engquist v. Loyas</i> , 787 N.W.2d 220 (Minn. App. 2010)	24
<i>Fake v. Addicks</i> , 45 Minn. 37, 49 N.W.2d 450 (1890)	25
<i>Grams v. Howard's O.K. Hardware Co.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 687 (Minn. App. 1989) <i>pet. for review denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 15, 1989)	1, 25
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007)..	1, 33, 34
<i>Hansen v. City of St. Paul</i> , 298 Minn. 205, 214 N.W.2d 346 (1974)	18
<i>In re Dakota Telecomms. Group</i> , 590 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. App. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Senty-Haugen</i> , 583 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. 1998)	1, 29
<i>Johnson v. Cook County</i> , 786 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2009)	1, 33
<i>Meixner v. Buecksler</i> , 216 Minn. 586, 13 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. 1944).....	1, 26, 30
<i>Plocher v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 681 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Satori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 432 N.W.d 448 (Minn. 1988).....	14
<i>Staeheli v. City of St. Paul</i> , 732 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. App. 2007).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Taubert</i> , 126 Minn. 371, 148 N.W.2d 281 (1914)	13
<i>Swanson v. City of Bloomington</i> , 421 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 1988)	10
<i>Sweet v. Comm'r of Human Services</i> , 702 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. App. 2005) <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Nov. 15, 2005)	2, 13, 14
<i>Tews v. Geo. A. Hormel & Co.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 178 (Minn. 1988)	12
<i>The Big Lake Assoc. v. St. Louis County Planning Comm'n</i> , 761 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 2009)	10, 14
<i>Theile v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	2, 14, 29, 31
<i>W. Area Bus. & Civic Club v. Duluth Sch. Bd. Indep. Distr. No. 709</i> , 324 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1982)	12
<i>Whaley v. Anoka-Hennepin Indep. Sch Dist. No. 11</i> , 325 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 1982)	12

Other Citations

Lino Lakes Code § 503.15 passim
Lino Lakes Code § 503.16 passim
Lino Lakes Code § 503.20 2, 32

Unpublished Cases

Nelson v. City of St. Paul, 2001 Minn. App. LEXIS 423 *6-7 24

Constitutional Provisions

Minnesota Constitution Art. 1, § 7 2
United States Constitution, Amend. XIV 2
